sheet at that date.  The reporting date of this interim consolidated financial information is 31
December 2007.  The Group’s IFRS adoption date is 1 July 2007.

Estimates under IFRS at 1 July 2006 should be consistent with estimates made for the same date
under UK GAAP, unless there is evidence that those estimates were in error.

Reconciliations of profit and equity have been provided below to facilitate comparison of the
interim financial information with those previously reported for the prior period.

a) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 July 2006
The group has elected to take advantage of provisions within IFRS 1, “First-time adoption of
International Financial Reporting Standards”, which offer certain exemptions from applying IFRS
to the opening IFRS balance sheet prepared as at 1 July 2006, as follows:

Business combinations
The group has applied the business combinations exemption in IFRS 1.  Accordingly it has not
restated business combinations that took place prior to the 1 July 2006 transition date.

9�

b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2006

 As reported

under
UK GAAP

Derecognition
of goodwill

amortisation

As restated
under
IFRS

 £ £ £

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 9,204 - 9,204
Goodwill 3,418,923 104,929 3,523,852

 3,428,127 104,929 3,533,056

Current assets
Inventories 21,246 - 21,246
Trade and other receivables 118,044 - 118,044
Cash and cash equivalents 166,070 - 166,070

 305,360 - 305,360

TOTAL ASSETS 3,733,487 104,929 3,838,416

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 10,270,588 - 10,270,588
Share premium 1,675,050 - 1,675,050
Retained earnings (8,456,557) 104,929 (8,351,628)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,489,081 104,929 3,594,010

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 24,000 - 24,000

 24,000 - 24,000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 179,347 - 179,347
Borrowings 41,059 - 41,059

 220,406 - 220,406

TOTAL LIABILITIES 244,406 - 244,406

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,733,487 104,929 3,838,416

10�

c) Reconciliation of equity as at 30 June 2007

 As reported

under
UK GAAP

Derecognition
of goodwill

amortisation

As restated
under
IFRS

 £ £ £

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 8,683 - 8,683
Goodwill 3,313,995 209,857 3,523,852

 3,322,678 209,857 3,532,535

Current assets
Inventories 11,906 - 11,906
Trade and other receivables 94,785 - 94,785
Cash and cash equivalents 44,046 - 44,046

 150,737 - 150,737

TOTAL ASSETS 3,473,415 209,857 3,683,272

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 10,270,588 - 10,270,588
Share premium 1,675,050 - 1,675,050
Retained earnings (8,834,517) 209,857 (8,624,660)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,111,121 209,857 3,320,978

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6,000 - 6,000

 6,000 - 6,000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 320,294 - 320,294
Borrowings 36,000 - 36,000

 356,294 - 356,294

TOTAL LIABILITIES 362,294 - 362,294

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,473,415 209,857 3,683,272

11�

d) Reconciliation of net loss for the six months ended 31 December 2006

 As reported

under
UK GAAP

Derecognition
of goodwill

amortisation

As restated
under
IFRS

 £ £ £

Revenue 161,185 - 161,185
Cost of sales (55,547) - (55,547)

Gross profit 105,638 - 105,638
Operating expenses (590,665) 104,929 (485,736)
Other operating income - - -

Operating loss (485,027) 104,929 (380,098)
Finance income 4,547 - 4,547
Finance costs (2,689) - (2,689)

Loss before taxation (483,169) 104,929 (378,240)
Taxation - - -

Loss for the period (483,169) 104,929 (378,240)

Loss per share - basic (0.23 pence) 0.05 pence (0.18 pence)

e) Reconciliation of net loss for the year ended 30 June 2007

 As reported

under
UK GAAP

Derecognition
of goodwill

amortisation

As restated
under
IFRS

 £ £ £

Revenue 304,776 - 304,776
Cost of sales (110,985) - (110,985)

Gross profit 193,791 - 193,791
Operating expenses (1,106,587) 209,857 (896,730)
Other operating income 49,313 - 49,313

Operating loss (863,483) 209,857 (653,626)
Finance income 7,354 - 7,354
Finance costs (5,000) - (5,000)

Loss before taxation (861,129) 209,857 (651,272)
Taxation - - -

Loss for the period (861,129) 209,857 (651,272)

Loss per share - basic (0.40 pence) 0.09 pence (0.31 pence)

12�

3. Loss per share

  6 months

ended 31
December

6 months
ended 31

December

12 months
ended

30 June
  2007 2006 2007
   Restated

under IFRS
Restated

under IFRS
  £ £ £
Basic
Net loss for the period  (215,992) (378,240) (651,272)
Weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding

 218,608,023 208,408,023 213,508,023

Loss per share  (0.10 pence) (0.18 pence) (0.31 pence)

No diluted earnings per share figure has been presented as an issue of shares would decrease
the net loss per share.